DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/496
20 Sep 18

From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO| (b)(B), (L)XT)A), (B)T)(C)

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving

| (b)), (bXT)A), (BX7)C) 'stemming (Smmice aboard USS CHUNG-HOON
(DDG 93), from 2005 to 2009. I determined that a preponderance of the evidence does not
substantiate the allegations of misconduct against e, ein@. exe  |In addition, there is no
evidence thatt  ®e. @m®. exne  [took any official action to benefit Mr. Leonard
Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a.|  we oo eme  (was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a free or
subsidized hotel room at| o)7)(A) in Singapore, with a value in excess of ethical limits,
from 9 to 11 May 2007, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances
known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude
that  me.en@ e |received this gift. Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does
not support a violation of reference (c).

b.|  ®e emm eme  was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a free dinner in
Singapore, with a value in excess of ethical limits, around May 2007, from Mr. Andre
Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me
regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude )(c>
improperly received this gift. Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does
not support a violation of reference (c).

c.| (b)), (bXT)(A), (B)7)(C) |was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a free or
subsidized hotel room| ®@.e@me |atthe @@ |in Singapore, with a value in excess of
ethical limits, on 21 May 2007, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO (b)), (bXTA). (BX7(C)

to conclude that| (b)(6), (BXTYA), (B)7)C) |improperly received this gift. Therefore, the
preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

3. The finding above constitutes reportable information in accordance with reference (d). I
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in
this case.

4. My point of contact for this matter is| (BX7)C) |may be reached
at| ®)7)C) @navy.mil.

M

C. W. GRADY

Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
DCIS (b)(7)(C)

2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/510
12 Oct 18

From: Commander, U.S. Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO| (b)), (bXTYA), (BX7)C)

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(¢) SC.FR. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed materials forwarded by the Department of

Justice and Defense Criminal Investigative Service regarding| (b)(B), (LXTYA), (B)T)C) ‘conduct
while serving asi (B)), BXTYA), BXT)C) |USS BLUE RIDGE (LCC 19), from December 2003 through
January 2006, and while serving at the! (6)6), (B)T)(A), (BY7)C)

| 6), 0@, ene | from January 2006 through August 2009. Based on a preponderance of
the evidence, I substantiated nine allegations against) As set forth below, I found
-thaimproperly accepted gifts with values in excess of ethical limits, from Mr.
Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source, committed graft, made a false official statement to

background investigators, and was willfully derelict in the performance@fime.tuties.

2. In relation to the substantiated allegations, I determined that:

a. Between 3 and 5 March 2005, while serving as| (b)), B)T)(A), (B)T)(C) |USS BLUE RIDGE, I
found thatlbxe), (b)XT)A), (b)(7><4impr0perly accepted the gift of a free or discounted hotel room at the
| (b)T)A) |in Malaysia, with a fair market value in excess of ethical limits, from
Mr. Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

b. Between 7 and 11 March 2005, while serving as_®e). o). &me) | USS BLUE RIDGE, 1
found thatfe, exne). (b)(ﬂ(}improperly accepted the gift of a free or discounted hotel room at the
| (b)7)A) in Singapore, and an upgrade to thel (b)7)A) in
Singapore, each with a fair market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. 1
found that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

c. On or about 17 November 2005, while serving as @6 em®, exae) | USS BLUE RIDGE, 1
found thatiee). exm®. encimproperly solicited and accepted the gift of free or discounted round trip
airfare from Tokyo, Japan, to Manila, Republic of the Philippines, with a fair market value in
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO| (b)6), (K)7)A), (BXTYC) 'USN

excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift exceptions within
reference (c) apply.

d. On or about 17 November 2005, while serving as| o6, D@, exe | USS BLUE RIDGE, 1
found thatlb)(ts), (BXTYA), (b)(ﬂ(}improperly solicited and accepted the gift of a free or discounted hotel
room at the| ©BXT)A) in Cebu, Republic of the Philippines, from 11 to 13
December 2005, and at the| (BXT)A) \in Manila, Republic of the Philippines,
from 14 to 15 December 2005, each with a fair market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

e. On or about 17 November 2005, while serving as| ®)e. &@a). &xae) | USS BLUE RIDGE, I
found thatfpie) e, emcimproperly solicited and accepted the gift of free or discounted round trip
airfare from Manila, Republic of the Philippines to Cebu, Republic of the Philippines, for

<b>(>d another individual, with a fair market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift exceptions within reference (¢) apply.

f. On or about 25 April 2006, while assigned to the| (b)®). (bXTYA). (BX7)C) |
| (B(6). (BXTNA), (B)7)C) 1 found thatpie). em@. em¢improperly solicited the gift of free

or discounted round trip air fare from Kansas City to Singapore and Republic of the Philippines
from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

g. On or about 12 October 2005 and again on or about 17 November 2005, while serving as
| o), exna), exaxe) | USS BLUE RIDGE, 1 found thatommitted graft by wrongfully
receiving gifts from Mr. Francis/GDMA in recognition of services rendered or to be rendered,
including providing Mr. Francis with nonpublic information, specifically another defense
contractor’s cost information and an internal U.S. Navy message, which were official matters in
which the United States was and is interested.

h. On or about 25 July 2006, I found thatlbxe), (b)TXA), (b>(7)<4did, with intent to deceive, make a false
official statement to a security clearance investigator, as part of| ®@. exnia. exn©e completion of a
Standard Form 86 (SF-86) Questionnaire for National Security Positions. Specificalbys) ®im. (4}(7)(@

oxel @), eldenied having any lasting foreign contacts, which was then known bypie) e, exneto be

false, in that he maintained contact with Mr. Francis, a foreign citizen.

i. Between March 2005 to July 2006, while serving as| e, exa@. ene  USS BLUE RIDGE

and later assigned to the, (b)), (B)7)(A)., (B)7)C)
| e eme.eme  was willfully derelict in performancesofimmiduties, insthatfnelfaited to act
impartially and gave preferential treatment to Mr. Francis/GDMA.

3. The substantiated findings detailed above constitute adverse information in accordance with
reference (d).

4. I personally addressed this withthrough administrative action. I considered all
potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of fact, including

restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to require
reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received.
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATIONICO|  weemwene  |USN

5. Irecommend that[sie. emm. exnicbe required to show cause for retention in the Naval Service.

6. My point of contact for this matter is_may be reached
R
4
C. W. GRADY

Copy to:

VCNO (N0SD
NCIS
DCIS
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/506
50ct 18

From: Commander, U.S. Fleet Forces Command
To: Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO! (b)6), (B)T)A), (B)7)C) 'USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N0O9D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed materials forwarded by the Department of
Justice and Defense Criminal Investigative Service regarding  ®). &ma. exme  |conduct while
serving as|__ 6. &mm. 0me  [USS NIMITZ (CVN 68), from August 2003 through November
2005, and| we. o@@. eme | USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73), from April 2012 through
May 2014. Based on a preponderance of the evidence, I substantiated five of eleven allegations
againsthe) e, e As set forth below, I found that}ie, @@, eolimproperly accepted gifts with
values in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source, was
derelict in the performance of his duites, and committed graft.

2. Inrelation to the unsubstantiated allegations, I determined that:

a. Around October 2004, while serving as| (b)(6), (B)T)A), (B)7)C) | USS NIMITZaS
alleged to have improperly solicited and accepted the gift of a free or subsidized model ship from
Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this
allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence thamproperly accepted this
gift.

b. In June 2005, while serving as  ®® mm@, ome) | USS NIMITZas alleged
to have improperly accepted gifts of free transportation and dinner in or around Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances known to me
regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence thac';mproperly
accepted these gifts.

¢. On or about 29 June 2012, while serving as ®e. &)@, e (USS GEORGE
WASHINGTONqas alleged to have improperly solicited and accepted the gift of a
free or subsidized model ship in Busan, South Korea, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO| (b)(6), (BL)XT)A), (B)T)C) |USN

facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient
evidence thati;mproperly accepted this gift.

d. On or about 12 August 2012, while serving as_®6). &@®. eme) USS GEORGE
WASHINGTONaS alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of free
transportation and a free or subsidized dinner at, BXTA) in Tokyo, Japan, from Mr.

Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation,
I determined there is insufficient evidence thaémproperly accepted these gifts.

e. On or about 31 July 2013, while serving as ®e. exn@. eme) (USS GEORGE
WASHINGTONGe) e, einiovas alleged to have improperly accepted the gifts of free
transportation, drinks and entertainment at a club in Brisbane, Australia, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation,
I determined there is insufficient evidence thatye) e, emEmproperly accepted these gifts
because the value of transportation did not exceedom®and, separatelycpaid fair
market value for the drinks and entertainment.

f. On or about 31 July 2013, while serving as| ®ie). &mm, exme  USS GEORGE
WASHIN GTONas alleged to have patronized a prostitute in Brisbane, Australia,
paid for by Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding
this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence that this occurred.

3. In relation to the substantiated allegations, I determined that:

a. In October 2005, while serving as__©6 om®. ©0e | USS NIMITZ, I found that/oimm. dirie)

(©)©). bimproperly accepted gifts of cigars, pewter items, and a Singapore book with a fair market

value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift
exceptions within reference (c) apply.

b. On or about 17 October 2005, while serving as i), @@, e | USS NIMITZ, T found
thatfie @, emiwas willfully derelict in the performancssofineiduties, inthagmmallowed the
improper use of nonpublic information, specifically, by providing GDMA with another defense
contractor’s cost information, to further the private interests of Mr. Francis/GDMA.

c. On or about 3 August 2012, while serving as| o). e, exne) |USS GEORGE
WASHINGTON, I found thathie) @mm einiwas willfully derelict in the performancecofim@ktuties,
imthaﬂ allowed the improper use of nonpublic information, specifically, by providing GDMA
with an internal U.S. Navy port visit report, to further the private interests of Mr.
Francis/GDMA.

d. Between October 2004 to November 2005 and April 2012 to July 2013, while serving as
| ®e.e0m.eme | USS NIMITZ, and, @, 6o, eme | USS GEORGE WASHINGTON,

respectively, I found thate. exne. exmwas willfully derelict in perfonnancuew@bies, in that
(b)), (a)iixxd to act impartially and gave preferential treatment to Mr. Francis/GDMA.
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO|  ®@.eowene | USN

e. Between October 2004 to November 2005 and April 2012 to July 2013, while serving as
| weene eme | USS NIMITZ, and o6 eoe. emne | USS GEORGE WASHINGTON,
respectively, I found thatee. ene. emicommitted graft by wrongfully receiving gifts from Mr.
Francis/GDMA in recognition of services rendered or to be rendered, including providing Mr.
Francis with nonpublic information, an official matter in which the United States was and is
interested.

4. The substantiated findings detailed above constitute adverse information in accordance with
reference (d).

5. I personally addressed this witd:}u‘ough administrative action. I considered all
potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of fact, including
restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to require
reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received.

6. I recommend thabe required to show cause for retention in the Naval Service.

7. My point of contact for this matter is| (b)7)C) ‘may be reached
at| (b)X7)C) (@navy.mil.
M

C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
DCIS (b)(7)(C)

3
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Pages 9 through 10 redacted for the following reasons:

Withheld (b)(7)(A)



DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1662 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/ 480
23 Aug 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO ()6), (B)T)(A), (B)7)C) USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving

| (b)(6), BXTIA), (B)7)C) 'USN, stemming frompine pervice as| me). em®. e USS
FITZGERALD (DDG 62), from 2005 through 2007. I determined that a preponderance of the
evidence does not substantiate the allegations of misconduct againstnmw,. Hin@ddition, there is no
evidence that| exe). eXn®,. eXne|took any official action to benefit Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a
prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a. From 1 to 3 November 2005, @6 &)7a). ei7e) was alleged to have improperly accepted the
gift of a free or subsidized hotel room at the| (b)7)A) in Hong Kong, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation,
I determined there is insufficient evidence that| @6, &), emelaccepted a gift in violation of
reference (c).

b. From 23 to 26 November 2006, ®16. &7, &)7(©) was alleged to have improperly accepted
the gift of a free or subsidized hotel room at the (b)7)A) 'in Hong Kong, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation,
I determined there is insufficient evidence that| ®e. eXne. emelaccepted a gift in violation of
reference (c).

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). I
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in
this case.

000011




Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATIONICO|  eeweowmeme  JUSN

4. My point of contact for this matter is may be reached
0 G fanavymil

C. W. GRADY

Copy to:

VCNO (N09D
NCIS
DCIS
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/462
26 Jul 18

From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command

To: Chief of Naval Personnel

Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO| (B)6), (B)T)A), (B)(7)(C) “”H' EXTA), ‘bi‘”c’
(b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C) | (b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C) || (b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C) |
(b)), (B)TX(A), (b)<7|USN;| (b)), (B)(7)(A), (B)7)(C) 1 (B)6), (B)7)(A), (B)7)C) |

()6 @D, GAND) (B)6), (b)7)A) (B)7)C) | USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5 C.FR. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving

(b)6), (bXT)(A), (B)(7)(C) (b)6), (bXTYA), (BXT)C) | (b)6). (bX7)A), (BX7)C)
(66) EIDA) BPIC) B)6). B)7NA). i) | USN,)| (b)6), (bXT)A), (B)7)(C) | (b)(6). (B)7)(A), (BX7)(C) |
<b>(6>|(b)(7)(A>,< yand| (b)(6), (BXT)A), (B)T)C) 'USN. I determined that a preponderance of the evidence does

not substantiate the allegations of misconduct against these officers. In addition, there is no
evidence that these officers took any official action to benefit Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a
prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a. On or about 2 October 2010,{ ©6). G)X7a), BX7O) X6, EXNE. BX7E) ©X6). BN, BXPE)| (i) BXn@. BXne)
(o6, e, e andbie) e, en@while assigned to Carrier Strike Group FIVE (CSG-5) subordinate
commands, were alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a dinner at the  omw |
in Pattaya, Thailand, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances
known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude
that these officers improperly received a gift because they honestly and reasonably believed
| (o)7)(A) | Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not
support a violation of reference (c).

b. On or about 8 August 201 1,| (b)(6), (D)7)(A). <b)(7><C)|, |b>(6>, BXTA), <b)(7x4>and | (b)6). (D)T)(A), (bx7>(0)|whilc
assigned to Carrier Strike Group FIVE (CSG-5) subordinate commands, were alleged to have
improperly accepted the gift of a dinner at the; (b)XT)A) in Pattaya, Thailand, from
Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this
allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude that these officers improperly
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received a gift because they honestly and reasonably believed
Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of

reference (c).

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). I
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in

this case.
4,
at vy

My point of contact for this matter is_may be reached

Copy to:

VCNO (N09D
NCIS
DCIS
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/469
10 Aug 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO (6)(6), (BYT)(A), (b)7)(C) (b)H). (b)TYA), (b>|7)(<:)
(b)(6), (b)7)(A), (B)X7)C) | | (b)(6). (b)(7)(A). (b)(7)(C) (BX9). (BIDNA) (B)(7)C)
)6). b)7)A), w)7)e) | USN,| (b)(6), (B)T)A), (B)7)C) | AND)| ®)6). b)@ia), eXnie) |

| (6)(6), (BYT)A), (B)T)C) |

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(¢) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving
(b)6), (D)7)(A), (B)7)C) | (b)(6), BXT)A), (B)7)C) | (b)(6), (B)7)A), BIT)C) |
o)6){E)0A), BRIER)E). BXNA. in©) | USN, | (b)(6), (BXTNA), (B)7)C) and v)e). ©)X7)A), E7)S)
| (6)(6). (B)T)(A), (b)(7)(C) 'while they served aboard USS NIMITZ (CVN 68). I determined that a
preponderance of the evidence does not substantiate the allegations of misconduct against these
officers. In addition, there is no evidence that these officers took any official action to benefit
Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a. On S June 2005, ®)6). &X7A). &)X || ©16) b)), (b><7)<<:)||(b)(6> BXT)A) (BXTIC] ©X6), XTI, B)NC) AT, BXT)A), B)7)C)
)Wcre alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a dinner at| b)T)A) in
Hong Kong, with a value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA, a prohibited
source. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I
determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude that these officers improperly received a
gift because they honestly and reasonably believed attendance at the dinner| (B)T)A) |

|__eow | Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of
reference (¢).

b. On 1 July 2005} ®xe). &), exne) | eie. e, eme || o). eme. oo and| o). ee. eme) were
alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a dinner at the (6)7)A) in Kuala
Lumpur, Malaysia, with a value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based
upon the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is
insufficient evidence to conclude that these officers improperly received a gift because they
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO| (b)(6). (L)7)A). (BXTHC) exe @ el o)

(b)(6), (b)7)(A), (B)(7)C) | (b)), B)XT)A). B)T)C) (b)HS), (B)?)A), (b)(7)(C)

©16). O, eXne) | USN,| (b)), (BX7)(A), (PX7)(C) IAND| (b)), (D)7)(A), (B)7)(C) |
(b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C) |

honestly and reasonably believed attendance at the dinner| (B)7)A) | Therefore,
the preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). T
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in
this case.

4. My point of contact for this matter is | (b)7(C) 'may be reached
at] ()X7)C) @navy.mil. /%
C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS

DCIS (b)(7)(C)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
15662 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800

Ser CDA/ 464
2 Aug 18

From: Commander, U.S. Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO (b)(6), (B)T)A), (B)T)(C) USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N0O9D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed materials forwarded by the Department of
Justice and Defense Criminal Investigative Service regarding| (b)(6), B)T)A), (b)7)C) |conduct
whildajerved as|_ 016, 0m&. Bme | USS COWPENS (CG 63), from July 2010 through June
2012. Based on a preponderance of the evidence, I substantiated one of four allegations against
| o0 eom eme | As set forth below, I found that|_®1e, exm@. exme \improperly accepted the gift of
a dinner, with a value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited
source.

2. In relation to the unsubstantiated allegations:

a. Between 2 and 6 October 2010, while serving asl (b)(6), (b)T)A), (b)7)C) | USS COWPENS,
| 16, 6@, 00 was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a subsidized hotel room at
the (BXTA) in Pattaya, Thailand, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there was insufficient
evidence that| (b)), (bXTYA), (BXT)C) |improper1y accepted this gift;

b. On 3 October 2010, while serving as| _®©.60®.6me | USS COWPENS)| 6@, 6o
<b(Was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a dinner in Pattaya, Thailand,
from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this
allegation, I determined there was insufficient evidence that| (b)6), (bXT)A), (BX7)C) |impr0perly accepted
this gift; and

c. Between 6 and 11 August 2011, while serving as 6. om@.eme | USS COWPENS,
|16, LM, 00©) |was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a subsidized hotel room at
the| (b)7)A) in Pattaya, Thailand, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there was insufficient
evidence that ®. exm®. exne) | improperly accepted this gift.
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO| (B)E), (B)THA). (BXTC) 'USN

3. In relation to the substantiated allegation, I determined that on 2 February 2011, while serving
as| ©16). K. eme  USS COWPENS,| 16 eme. ome) improperly accepted the gift of a dinner,
with a market value in excess of ethical limits, at the (b)X7)A) in Singapore from Mr.
Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

4. The substantiated finding detailed above constitutes adverse information in accordance with
reference (d).

5. I personally addressed this with| (b)(6), (BL)XT)A), (B)T)C) |thr0ugh administrative action and consider
this matter closed. I considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the
evidence and findings of fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have
the legal authority to require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received.

6. I do not recommend that| (b)6). (b)7)(A), (B)7)C) |be required to show cause for retention in the Naval
Service. | ®)e). &, GXnE) continues to be a significant contributor and valued leader in the Navy.

7._ My point of contact for this matter is| (BXTIC) 'may be reached

at| (©)7)O) @navy.mil.

C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS (b)(7)(C)
DCIS
2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1662 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/474
16 Aug 18

From: Commander, U.S. Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO (b)(B). (B)T)A). (0)7)C) USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N0O9D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(¢) 5 CF.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed materials forwarded by the Department of
Justice and Defense Criminal Investigative Service regarding  ®16). 0@@). ©n©)  conduct while

wye). o)nm) served as:| @O, ©@0@. G@E) | Destroyer Squadron THREE ONE, in 20076, ©@®). 0@)(to
Commander, U.S. Pacific Fleet, in 2009; (b)), (B)(T)(A), (B)(7)(C) ~U.S. Pacific
Command (USPACOM), in 2012; and w6 i, ome  USS CHUNG-HOON (DDG 93), in
2013. Based on a preponderance of the evidence, I substantiated three of four allegations against
b)), XA, B)XN©C) As set forth below, I found that ®e), e@®,. emcimproperly accepted gifts of a hotel
room, dinner, and transportation from Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. In relation to the unsubstantiated allegation, I determined that on 9 August 2013, while
serving as| . e0®. ex©e) | USS CHUNG-HOON, |ee). bxnw. emewas alleged to have accepted
the gift of a subsidized hotel room at the|  ®@@®  in Sydney, Australia, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, |
determined there was insufficient evidence that ®e). exm@),. exmereceived this gift.

3. Inrelation to the substantiated allegations, I determined that:

a. Between 28 July to 1 August 2007, while serving as|  ®©. &0, &@e© | DESRON 31,
b)), XN, Lxneimproperly accepted the gift of a hotel room at the (bX7)A) in Singapore,
with a fair market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I found that none
of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

b. On 11 March 2012, while serving as (b)(6), (BXTYA), (B)7)C)
USPACOM,, o). oxna. eincimproperly accepted the gift of a dinner at (b)TYA) in
Honolulu, Hawaii, with a fair market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA.
I found that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICOl (b)(6), (B)T)A), (bX7)C) |, USN

c. On 30 May 2013, while serving as| (b)XTYA) |USS CHUNG-HOON] B)7)A) |

improperly solicited and ultimately accepted the gift of free transportation for{®e. exmeifrom the
i

Hong Kong Airport to Hong Kong, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I found that none of
the gift exceptions within reference (c¢) apply.

4. The substantiated findings detailed above constitute adverse information in accordance with
reference (d). While substantiated, it is important to understand the context of the events. For
example, while we are now aware of the extent of Mr. Francis’ criminal enterprise against the
United States, there is no evidence thatwas aware of Mr. Francis’ criminal
activities at the time of these events. In addition, there is no evidence thattook any
action to benefit GDMA.

5. I personally addressed this witthrough administrative action and consider this
matter closed. I considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence
and findings of fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal
authority to require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received.

6. 1do not recommend that|ee). emm. encbe required to show cause for retention in the Naval
Service. |6, b)) einie| continues to be a significant contributor and valued leader in the Navy.

7. My point of contact for this matter is| (b)(7)C) Imay be reached
at (b)7)C) @navy.mil.
C. W. GRADY

Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
DCIS|  ©0O

2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/466
2 Aug 18

From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command

To:  Chief of Naval Personnel

Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO| (6)(6). (B)7)A), (BX7)C) (b)Hq (b)T)A), (b}(?)(C)
(6)6), (bXT)A), (BX7)(C) || (b)6). (b)X7)(A). (BX7)C) USN,|  ®16). 0w, ome) |

(b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C) |}§IJI1 (b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C)

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5CF.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving
| (6)(6), (BL)T)A), (B)T)(C) || (6)(6), (B)T)A), (B)(7)(C) | (b)(6), (B)T)A), (B)T)(C) |
USN, (B)6), (K)T)A), BXTC) , and| (B)B). (BIT)A). (BXTC) ' I determined
that a preponderance of the evidence does not substantiate the allegations of misconduct against
these officers. In addition, there is no evidence that these officers took any official action to
benefit Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a. On or about 17 August 2006, ¢)6). GXn®). <b)(7>(C>|| (B)6), (B)7)A), (B)X7)C) (X6, (BXT)A. (BT (B)B), (D)TIA), (D)TIC)|
and_®16, ©0®. 00©) | while assigned to Carrier Strike Group TWELVE (CSG-12) subordinate
commands, were alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a dinner at the| (b)XT)A) |

in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence
to conclude that these officers improperly received a gift because they honestly and reasonably
believed attendance| (b)XTYA) | Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence
does not support a violation of reference (c).

b. On or about 20 August 2006, ©16). GXn®. GXnClwas alleged to have improperly accepted the
gift of an ornamental pewter dagger from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined|®@). exme. enelreceived! emm |

OXTHA) |
Therefore, e, mine),. eme is entitled to the Safe Harbor provisions of reference (c).
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO : ()
" omwomone | AND —

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). T
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in
this case.

4. My point of contact for this matter is
o+ ..

may be reached

Copy to:

VCNO (N09D
NCIS
DCIS
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/496
20 Sep 18

From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO (b)(6), (L)XT)A), (B)XT)C)

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving
| (b)6). (bX7)A). (BX7)C) 'stemming fienbmmservice aboard USS CHUNG-HOON
(DDG 93), from 2005 to 2009. I determined that a preponderance of the evidence does not
substantiate the allegations of misconduct against|  ®e.em®. eme | In addition, there is no
evidence thatl  ®e. &m@. eme  |took any official action to benefit Mr. Leonard
Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a.|  m6e eme. eme  was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a free or
subsidized hotel room at | (b)(7)(A) |i11 Singapore, with a value in excess of ethical limits,
from 9 to 11 May 2007, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances
known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude
that,  me). exo@. eme  |received this gift. Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does
not support a violation of reference (c).

b.| (b)(6), (B)7)(A). (b)7)(C) |was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a free dinner in
Singapore, with a value in excess of ethical limits, around May 2007, from Mr. Andre
Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me
regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude )(C)
improperly received this gift. Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does
not support a violation of reference (c).

c.| ®E ome ome  was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a free or
subsidized hotel room | eye). mmie)at th em®  |in Singapore, with a value in excess of

ethical limits, on 21 May 2007, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO (6)(6), (B)T)(A), (B)7)(C)

to conclude that| (6)(6), (BXT)A), (B)7)C) |improperly received this gift. Therefore, the
preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

3. The finding above constitutes reportable information in accordance with reference (d). I
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in
this case.

4, My point of contact for this matter is| (b)X7XC) |may be reached
at (b)7)C) @navy.mil.

M

C. W.GRADY

Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
pCIs| ©0©

2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/ 433
15 Jun 18

From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To: Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO (b)(6). (B)XT)A). (B)7)C) USN

Ref:  (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia (GDMA)
matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of one allegation of possible misconduct against

®)6). dXA), eXNE) | USN, whilemwserved as|  wye). oyae), o@e | USS PATRIOT (MCM 7), from
November 2009 to May 2010. After a thorough review, I determined that a preponderance of the
evidence does not substantiate the allegation of misconduct against e)e). ©)7A). G)7ic) In addition, there is no
evidence thate)e). )17, ex7dtook any official action to benefit Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited
source,

2. Specifically, on or about 17 April 2010, while serving as| ). G)0@). ©@©€) PATRIOT, b)6), G)7)A), 6)X7)(C)
was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a hotel room at the! (b)7)(A) in Singapore,
with a value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances
known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence to find that ©)X7@). ®)7)c)
0)@). o)A, eraceepted this gift. I further find that|e)e). exm@). e@cheld an honest and reasonable beliefithati@ia) o))
(BXTYA) Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not support

a violation of reference (c).

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). 1 considered
all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of fact, including
restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to require reimbursement or
restitution for the value of the gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in this case.

4. My point of contact for this letter is| b)(7)(C) may be reached at| m@©)

(
(b)(7)(C)
//A//

C. W. GRADY

Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS

DCIS| (b)(7)(C)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/484
4 Sep 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO (6)(6), (B)T)A), (B)7)(C)
(b)(6), (B)7)A), BYTC) AND (b)6), (B)T)A), BXT)C)
USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(¢) 5 CF.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct
involving (b)(6). (BXTNA), (B)7)C) L (b)(6). (BXTA), (B)7)C) and

(B)6), (BK)T)A), BXTC) USN, stemming from their service aboard USS
CHANCELLORSVILLE (CG 62), in 2011. I determined that a preponderance of the
evidence does not substantiate the allegation of misconduct against these officers. In
addition, there is no evidence that these officers took any official action to benefit Mr.
Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Specifically, these officers were alleged to have improperly accepted a dinner at the em®

' (b)7)(A) in Phuket, Thailand, on or about 3 May 2011, with a value in
excess of ethical limits, paid for by Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient
evidence to conclude that these officers improperly received a gift because they honestly and
reasonably believed (b)7)(A) Therefore, the
preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

3. The finding above constitutes reportable information in accordance with reference (d). 1
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings
of fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority
to require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be
appropriate in this case.

000026



Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO| (b)), (bXT)(A). (B)(7)C)

(b)6), (B)7)(A), (B)7)C) | AND, (b)6), (B)7)(A), (B)7)C)

USN
4, My point of contact for this matter is| (bX7)C) ‘may be
reached at| (b)7)C)
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D
NCIS
DCIS
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/497
20 Sep 18

From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICOl (b)(6), (B)T)A), (B)7)C)

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(¢) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia

(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct against

| (b)), (bXT)A). (BX7)C) | whilejnwserved as| @6, @, eme) | USS ENTERPRISE

(CVN 65), in 2006. I determined that a preponderance of the evidence does not substantiate the

allegations of misconduct against e e, e In addition, there is no evidence thﬁtn(m
(bxtmk any official action to benefit Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a.| G)e). e, exne) was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a dinner in Kuala
Lumpur, Malaysia, with a value in excess of ethical limits, on 17 August 2006, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I
determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude that| ®e), e, m@ie) improperly received a
gift because he honestly and reasonably believed (BX7)A)
Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

b. | ee). e, ene) was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of cigars in Kuala
Lumpur, Malaysia, with a value in excess of ethical limits, on 17 August 2006, from Mr,
Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation,

I determined | @e. mme). wm©)| disposed of these cigars consistent| (b)7)(A) |
| ®ma  |Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of reference
().

c. | mie). ), e was alleged to have improperly solicited an official endorsement, on or
about 25 August 2006, on behalf of Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence
to conclude that such solicitation occurred. Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does
not support a violation of reference (c).
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO (6)(6), (BXTYA), (B)X7)C) |

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). I
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in
this case.

4. My point of contact for this matter isl (b)7)(C) |may be reached
at| (b)7)C)

navy.mil.
43442’ 2

C. W. GRADY

Copy to:

VCNO (N09D
NCIS
DCIS
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/443
28 Jun 18

From: Commander, U.S. Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO (6)(6), B)T)A), (B)7)(C) USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(¢c) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), [ reviewed materials forwarded by the Department of

Justice and Defense Criminal Investigative Service regarding (b)X7)A) conduct
while serving as: (1] (b)X)A) USS LASSEN (DDG 82) from 2009 to 2010; and (2)
(BX7)A) U.S. SEVENTH Fleet, from 2011 to 2012. Based on a

preponderance of the evidence, I substantiated three of nine allegations against| ®®® | As set
forth below, I found that (bXTYA) improperly accepted the gifts of a fruit basket, six
baseball tickets to Yokohama BayStars baseball games, and a barrel of sake, each with values in
excess of ethical limits, (BX7)(A), (b)7)(D) GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. In relation to the unsubstantiated allegations:

a. On or about 16 September 2009, while serving as (b)XTYA) LASSEN, ®xm)
wmawas alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a dinner from ©@@, e (GDMA in
Shimonoseki, Japan. Based on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this
allegation, I determined there was insufficient evidence that, ®®® |received a gift.

b. On or about 11 November 2009, while serving as ON® LASSEN, oO®
w)e) xwas alleged to have improperly cooperated with, ®@@®wenmE GDMA to facilitate a fuel
purchase for the benefit of GDMA during a LASSEN port visit to Vietnam. Based on the facts
and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there was insufficient
evidence that, @ [improperly ordered fuel from the husbanding agent.

c. On or about 14 April 2010, while serving as (b)T)(A) LASSEN,| @®m®
was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a golf outing, with a market value in excess
of ethical limits, from Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances
known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there was insufficient evidence  ®m®

received this gift.
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO B)7)A) USN

d. On or about 19 May 2010, while serving as| BX7)A) | LASSEN, ooe
was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a golf outing at the ©)7)A)
ith a market value in excess of ethical limits, in Plutaluang, Thailand, from Mr.

Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I
determined there was insufficient evidence thatreceived this gift.

e. On or about 7 June 2010, while serving as BX7IA) LASSEN) wmw |was
alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a few cases of vegetables, with a market value in
excess of ethical limits, in Yokosuka, Japan, from e@®. eme (GDMA. Based on the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there was insufficient

evidence that, ®@m® | received this gift.

f. On or about 12 October 2011, while serving as| ©XTA) |to Commander,
SEVENTH F leet was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a dinner with a
market value in excess of ethical limits, in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, from Mr. Francis/GDMA.
Based on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined ®@ |
v7nheld an honest and reasonable belief that| bXTYA)

(b)7)A) Therefore, a preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of
reference (c).

3. Inrelation to the substantiated allegations, I determined that:

a. On or about 15 December 2009, while serving as| B)7)(A) |LASSEN,
(improperly accepted the gift of a fruit basket, with a market value in excess of ethical limits, in
Yokosuka, Japan, ﬁ'omGDMA. I found that none of the gift exceptions within
reference (c) apply.

b. On or about 6 July 2010, while serving as| (b)7)(A) |LASSEN,
improperly accepted a gift of six Yokohama BayStars baseball game tickets, which he used to
attend at least two games| (6)6), (6)7)C) 'with a market value in excess of ethical limits,
in Yokosuka, Japan, from e e (GDMA. I found that none of the gift exceptions within
reference (c) apply.

c. On or about 6 December 2010, while serving as| OXTHA) | LASSEN,
mproperly accepted the gift of a barrel of sake, with a market value in excess of ethical
limits, in Yokosuka, Japan, from! @@, eme [GDMA. T found that none of the gift exceptions
within reference (c) apply.

4. The substantiated findings above constitute adverse information in accordance with reference
(d). While substantiated, it is important to understand the context of the events. For example,
while we are now aware of the extent of Mr. Francis’ criminal enterprise against the United
States, there is no evidence tha was aware of Mr. Francis’ criminal activities at the
time of these events. In addition, there is no evidence thattook any action to benefit
GDMA.
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO! XA 'USN

5. Ipersonally addressed this with| _®@® |through administrative action and consider this
matter closed. I considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence
and findings of fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal
authority to require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received.

6. Ido not recommend thae required to show cause for retention in the Naval
Service. continues to be a significant contributor and valued leader in the Navy.

7. My point of contact for this mattel is| B)7)C) ‘may be reached

at| (e)7)C) (@navy.mil.

C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
DCIS (b)X7(C)
3
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/495
20 Sep 18

From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO| (6)6), G)TYA), BXTNC) USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia (GDMA)

matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involvin
(b)([), (b)(7)(A), (b) W@SN, stemming ﬁn@wwdce aboard USS CHOSIN (CG 65), from 2007 to 2009. I

determined that a preponderance of the evidence does not substantiate the alle gation of misconduct

against®, GX7@), 6x7)n addition, there is no evidence thmok any official action to benefit
Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined thatbas alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a
dinner with a value in excess of ethical limits, paid for by Mr. Francis/lGDMA. Based upon the facts
and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence
to conclude thatie). mm@. mreceived a gift. I further determine(d[es), BXTNA), (b)(;ihnnestly and reasonably
believed that (BXT)A) | Therefore, the preponderance
of the evidence does not support a violation of reterence (c).

3. The finding above constitutes reportable information in accordance with reference (d). 1
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of fact,
including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to require
reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in this case.

4. My point of contact for this matter is| (b)X7)C) 'may be reached at
| (b)7)C) @navy.mil.
C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
pCIs| @0e
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1662 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/483
28 Aug 18

From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command

To:  Chief of Naval Personnel

Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION I1CO. (b)(6). (b)7)(A), (b)7)C) | USHE] Bm@. @)
(b)(6). (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C) Ll (b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C) | AND

(b)(B). (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C) |

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5 CF.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct
involving| (b)(6), (b)(T7)(A), (b)(7)(C) |USN, (b)(6), (b)(T)(A), (b)(7)(C) || (b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C)|

o)6), G, Gne) | and| (b)6), (bXT)A). (BX7)C) 'stemming from their service

aboard USS CURTIS WILBUR (DDG 54), in 2008. I determined that a preponderance of
the evidence does not substantiate the allegations of misconduct against these individuals. In
addition, there is no evidence that these individuals took any official action to benefit Mr.
Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Specifically, |®16). ©nm, eXne)| ©66. B, eme| e, eme. e and | ©1e.ene. eme |were alleged to
have improperly accepted the gift of a discounted round of golf in Kota Kinabalu, Malaysia,
with a value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient
evidence to conclude that these individuals received this gift. Therefore, the preponderance
of the evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

3. The finding above constitutes reportable information in accordance with reference (d). I
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings
of fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority
to require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be

appropriate in this case.
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO M)
AND

4. Myp

oint of contact for this matter is may be
reached at avy.mil.

Copy to:

VCNO (N09D
NCIS
DCIS
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/492
18 Sep 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICOl (b)(6). BXTNA), (BY7)C) pSN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
()5S C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving
| e, @, eme | USN, stemming frondimmlsenvice aboard USS SHILOH (CG 67) from
December 2011 to February 2015. I determined that a preponderance of the evidence does not
substantiate the allegation of misconduct against e e, ex7e)  In addition, there is no evidence
that e)e). e, exn©took any official action to benefit Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited

source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a. | (b)(6), (BXT)A), (bx?)(C)| was alleged to have improperly accepted a gift of a free or subsidized hotel
room at thel BTIA) lin Seoul, South Korea, on or about 28 June 2012, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me
regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude thats. e einic)

w6l e, ejimproperly received a gift becausein®, honestly and reasonably believed| (b)7)A) |
| (b)X7)A) | Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does
not support a violation of reference (c).

b. [ ®e). exne), exnie) was alleged to have improperly accepted a gift of a dinner in Singapore,
around October or November 2012, from Mr. Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source. Based upon
the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is
insufficient evidence that] ©6. GXn®. GXne) accepted a gift in violation of reference (c).

B | (b)(6), (B)T)A), (b><7)(0)| was alleged to have improperly accepted a gift of a free or subsidized hotel
room at the],  ®@m@w |in Singapore, around October or November 2012, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me
regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence that, ®. exn®. emc|accepted
a gift in violation of reference (c).
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO| (b)6). (BX7)A). (0)7)(C) , USN

3. The finding above constitutes reportable information in accordance with reference (d). 1
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in
this case.

4. My point of contact for this matter is| (b)7)O) |may be reached
atl ®)7XC) @navy.mil.
M
C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
D CIS (b)(7)(C)
2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/ 439
21 Jun 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO ()6). (b)XT)A). (B)X7)(C) USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
() 5 CF.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving

(b)(6), (B)7)(A), (b)(7)(C) USN, vdleynmsersed as| o). o, eme [USS CHAFEE (DDG 90),
from November 2007 to September 2010. I determined that a preponderance of the evidence
does not substantiate the allegations of misconduct against ©)e). &), exne) In addition, there is no
evidence that|ee). ©m@),. exnctook any official action to benefit Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a
prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a. On or about 15 April 2009, while serving aboard CHAFEE, [e)e). exna). exnciwas alleged to
have improperly accepted the gift of a dinner at the. (bX7)(A) restaurant in Kota Kinabalu,
Malaysia, with a value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts
and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient
evidence to find that®e. e, em©attended this dinner. Therefore, the preponderance of the
evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

b. Between 11 and 17 May 2009, while serving aboard CHAFEE, ®). exn@. encwas alleged
to have improperly accepted the gift of a hotel room at the (b)(7)(A) in Hong Kong,
with a market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA., Based on the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence
to find thatee. @@, emeaccepted this gift because®@hetdean honest and reasonable belief that

(b)7)A) Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does

not support a violation of reference (c).

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). I
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO) (b)6), (BXTYA), (B)7)C) 'USN

require reimbursement or restitution for the value of the gifts received, nor would it be
appropriate in this case.

4. My point of contact for this letter is| (b)7)C) 'may be reached at
(b)(7)(C) | /\/
s 2
C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
DCIS (b)7)(C)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

&
s
Saprs ov N

5800
Ser CDA/473
16 Aug 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO (b)), (BX7)(A), (0)X7)(C) USN ANB®). G)0@). G)7)c)

(b)(6), (B)7)(A). (B)X7)(C) USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N0O9D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
()5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving

)6). e, ee)  |USN, and (b)(6), (B)T)(A), (B)T)(C) USN, stemming from their service
aboard USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) in 2013. I determined that a preponderance
of the evidence does not substantiate the allegations of misconduct against these officers. In
addition, there is no evidence that these officers took any official action to benefit Mr. Leonard
Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a. On 31 July 2013, ®e). @@, ene and | ©X6. eX0@. ene) were alleged to have improperly
accepted the gift of a drink at the b)X7)A) iin Brisbane, Australia, from Mr.
Francis/fGDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation,
I determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude this gift had a fair market value in excess

‘e | Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of reference

(c).

b. On 31 July 2013, ®6). G@®. ©X0©) and | ®)e). exne). e were alleged to have improperly
accepted the gift of free transportation from the ©XT)A) to a club in Brisbane, Australia,
from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this
allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude this gift had a fair market value
in excess of ®@m® Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of

reference (c).

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). 1
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO | (b)6), (B)7)(A), (B)7)C) [USN ANB). i), 61 c)
| o)), Om@. eme)  |USN

require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in
this case.

4. My point of contact for this matter is| (bX7)C) |may be reached

at| ®XT)C) @navy.mil 7/

C"?}RADY i

Copy to:

VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
DCIS (b)(7)(C
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/479
23 Aug 18

From: Commander, U.S. Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO (b)(6), (B)7)(A), (B)T)(C)

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(¢) SC.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed materials forwarded by the Department of
Justice and Defense Criminal Investigative Service regarding|  ®66) &m@). exn©) | conduct
whilgnia) served as| @), e, eime| Carrier Strike Group TWELVE, in 2006. Based on a
preponderance of the evidence, I substantiated one of two allegations against| ©)e). &)@, bmeE) | As
set forth below, I found that, eye). e exne)|improperly accepted the gift of free drinks and
karaoke with a fair market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a
prohibited source.

2. In relation to the unsubstantiated allegation, ®)e) @@ ex7e | was alleged to have improperly
accepted the gift of dinner in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, on 17 August 2006, from Mr,
Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I
determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude that ®)e). ex7e). exmie) improperly received a
gift beaausnncstly and reasonably believed| (b)T)A)

Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

3. In relation to the substantiated allegation, I determined that on 17 August 2006, at the
in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, ®. @@, e@e)|improperly accepted the gift of free drinks

and karaoke with a fair market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I
found that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

4. The substantiated finding detailed above constitutes adverse information in accordance with
reference (d). While substantiated, it is important to understand the context of the events. For
example, while we are now aware of the extent of Mr. Francis’s criminal enterprise against the
United States, there is no evidence that| (6)(6), (BXTYA), (B)7)C) |was aware of Mr, Francis’s criminal
activities at the time of these events. In addition, there is no evidence that| e @A), e took
any action to benefit GDMA.
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO| (b)®), (bXTYA), (BX7)C) |

5. I personally addressed this with| (b)(6), (BXTYA), (b>(7)(0)|through administrative action and consider
this matter closed. I considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the
evidence and findings of fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have
the legal authority to require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received.

6. My point of contact for this matter is| (b)7)(C) 'may be reached at
OO @navy.mil. /_%
C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
DCIS (b)(7)(C)
2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/445
28 Jun 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO| (6)®), (bXT)A), (BX7)C) 'USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5C.E.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving

| (6)6), (B)T)A), (B)7)C) | USN, w]mils&awed as| (b6, (BY7)A), (BXTIC) | Task
Force SEVEN ZERO (CTF-70) in August 2007. I determined that a preponderance of the
evidence does not substantiate the allegations of misconduct against  ee, e, eme | In
addition, there is no evidence that| @ em@. ©@©e) |took any official action to benefit Mr.
Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

~a. In August 2007, while serving as| (b)), (bXTYA). (bX7)(C) \CTF -7(5);)(0)
o) B, eirwas alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a subsidized hotel room at the
B)7)(A) in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, from Mr. Francis/lGDMA. Based upon the facts
and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient
evidence that improperly received a gi

(b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(C)

believed (b)(7)(A)
| XA ' Therefore, the preponderance of
the evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

b. In August 2007, while serving as (b)), (bXTYA). (BX7)C) \CTF -7(@)(6)

(btwas alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of services from a prostitute in Kuala
Lumpur, Malaysia, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to
me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence that,  ®6e). em®. e |
received this. Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of
reference (c).

c. In August 2007, while serving as| (6)6), (B)7)(A)., (B)7)C) \CTF -7@;)(@
(b('was alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of free drinks in Kuala Lumpur,
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO (b)(6), (BXT)(A), (bX7)C) |USN

Malaysia, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me
regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence that|  @e) &@m®, GXa©) |
received this gift. Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of
reference (c).

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). 1
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in
this case.

4. My point of contact for this matter is| (b)(7)(C) |may be reached
at| (B)7)C) @navy.mil.

e

C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
DeIs P0©
2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/ 458
13 Jul 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO (b)(6), (BXTIA), (B)XTYC) USN

Ref: (a2) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(¢) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving

(b)(6). (B)T)A), (B)T)(C) USN, whileme served as (b)(6), (LXTIA), (B)T)(C) Task Force
SEVEN ZERO (CTF-70), in August 2007. I determined that a preponderance of the evidence
does not substantiate the allegations of misconduct against| ey em@), eme) In addition, there is no
evidence that (o). e@®). exnetook any official action to benefit Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a
prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a. In August 2007, while serving as| (b)(6), (bX7)(A), (B)7)C) CTF-70] ®®). &), bxne)was
alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a subsidized hotel room at the ®)T)A)

in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances
known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence thet| e@@,. @)
i@, XA, eximproperly received a gift becauseinnhonestly and reasonably believed that e

(b)7)(A)
(bXT)A) Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not
support a violation of reference (c).
b. In August 2007, while serving as (b)(6), (b)7)(A), (B)7)(C) CTF-70, ®®). &), bxneiwas

alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of services from a prostitute in Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me
regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence that|eie. eXn®,. emejreceived
this. Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

c. In August 2007, while serving as (b)(6), (B)T)A), (bX7)C) CTF-70, ®)6). &7xa), b)ie) was

alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of free drinks in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation,
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICOl (6)(6). (6)X7)(A), (6)X7)(C) |USN

I determined there is insufficient evidence thareceived this gift. Therefore, the
preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). I
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in
this case.

4, My point of contact for this matter is| (b)7)(C) | may be reached
at OX7C) (@navy.mil,

Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS

DCIS (®)X7)XO)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1662 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/ 440
21 Jun 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO (b)(6), (L)XT)(A), (B)7)(C) USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(e) 5 CF.R.§ 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia (GDMA)
matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of three allegations of possible misconduct
involving (6)(6), (B)XT)A), (B)(7)C) USN, wldleln@served as (b)(6), (B)XT)A), (B)T(C)

USS RONALD REAGAN (CVN 76), from June 2005 to May 2007. After a thorough review, I
determined that a preponderance of the evidence does not substantiate the allegations of misconduct
against| ®e). em@. eXne) | In addition, there is no evidence that| ®ie). eXnA). LXN©) took any official action to
benefit Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a. From 8 June to 14 June 2006, while serving aboard RONALD REAGAN,| ©)6). GX0@). 0)70(©) was
alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a hotel room in Hong Kong, with a market value in
excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances known to
me regarding this allegation, I determined e)e). exn®. exn©) held an honest and reasonable beliefithatyma), o)
b)XT)A) Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not

support a violation of reference (c).

b. On 8 June 2006, while serving aboard RONALD REAGAN,| ®6). xnm. ene)|was alleged to
have improperly accepted the gift of transportation of ®e. ®@© |from Mr. Francis/fGDMA. Based on
the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined that/ &), @@, G0©)
had no knowledge that eye). emeywas transported by GDMA and did not acquiesce in the acceptance of

this gift.

¢. On 9 June 2006, while serving aboard RONALD REAGAN, | @) exne). eine) was alleged to
have improperly accepted the gift of a shopping/sightseeing tour for, ®e. mme from Mr,
Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I
determined that] ®)e). exn@). ®xe) had no knowledge ofi ®16). ©XM©C)going on a shopping/sightseeing tour
and did not acquiesce in the acceptance of this gift.
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO| (6)6), (B)7)(A)., (B)7)C) 'USN

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). I
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of fact,
including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to require
reimbursement or restitution for the value of the gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in this

case.

4. My point of contact for this letter is| BX7)O) 'may be reached at
| (b)7)(C) [ %‘
é/_ : /
C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
DCIS (b)(7)(C)
2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1662 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/ 449
5 Jul 18

From: Commander, U.S. Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO (b)(6), (B)XTIA), (B)T)(C)

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(¢) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed materials forwarded by the Department of
Justice and Defense Criminal Investigative Service regarding| e, mm®. ome)  |[conduct while
(b)), ( served as| (6)(6), (BXTYA), (B)X7)C) | USS ESSEX (LHD 2), from January 2008 through
May 2010. Based on a preponderance of the evidence, I substantiated four allegations against
| @6, eI, mme)| As set forth below, I found that]ie, e, e publicly associated with and
patronized prostitutes. I further determined |@e). exne. exne)improperly accepted the gifts of a
furnished apartment and a hotel room, each with values in excess of ethical limits, from Mr.
Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Inrelation to the substantiated allegations, I determined that:

a. On several occasions between January 2008 and May 2010, while serving aﬁ(m
| oe.eoe.eme | ESSEX publicly associated with known prostitutes paid for

by Mr. Francis/GDMA in Laem Chabang, Thailand, and paid for by|®xe. @@®). exnelin Subic Bay,
Philippines, which conduct was unbecoming an officet @), exna). exne |

b. On several occasions between January 2008 and May 2010, while serving (C)
j

| )6, OO, ©Ne) | ESSEX,[®6). exnm. bincipatronized a prostitute during port visits to Subic
Bay, Philippines, and Laem Chabang, Thailand;

c. Between 22 and 26 November 2008,| (b)(6). (B)7)A), (b)ﬂ)dimproperly accepted the gift of a free
stay for four nights in a furnished apartment at OXTNA) in Hong Kong, valued
between $350 and $700 per person, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift
exceptions within reference (c) apply; and
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO| ©)6), GXN®. OM©) | USN

d. On or about 18 February 2010, while serving as| (b)(6). BXTA), (B)7)C) 'ESSEX,

improperly accepted the gift of a hotel room at the| BXTA) in Pattaya,
Thailand, with a value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA.

3. The substantiated findings detailed above constitute adverse information in accordance with
reference (d).

4. Additionally, I have recommended that|®e. ©m® emelshow cause for retention in the naval
service. I considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and
findings of fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal
authority to require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received.

5. My point of contact for this matter is| (b)7)(C) |may be reached
at| (©)7)C) @navy.mil.

A

C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
pDCIs| ®0e
2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/ 481
23 Aug 18

From: Commander, U.S. Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO| (b)(B), (B)XTIA), (B)T(C)

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N0O9D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(¢) SC.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed materials forwarded by the Department of
Justice and Defense Criminal Investigative Service regarding| (6)(6), (BXTYA), (B)7)C) ‘conduct
whildnelserved as| e emm eme | USS ENTERPRISE (CVN 65), in 2006, Based on a
preponderance of the evidence, I substantiated one of two allegations against| 6. G, InE)| As
set forth below, I found that| ee) exne). e@e/improperly accepted the gift of free drinks and
karaoke with a fair market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a
prohibited source.

2. In relation to the unsubstantiated allegation, ®)6. @@, ein©|was alleged to have improperly
accepted the gift of dinner in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, on 17 August 2006, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I
determined there is insufficient evidence to conclude that| ®1@). exm@. emeimproperly received a
gift becaus al wnestly and reasonably believed| bXTYA)

Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

3. In relation to the substantiated allegation, I determined that on 17 August 2006, at the| @ma |
in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia,| e)e). b)), exzie|improperly accepted the gift of free drinks and
karaoke with a fair market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I found

that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

4. The substantiated findings detailed above constitute adverse information in accordance with
reference (d). While substantiated, it is important to understand the context of the events. For
example, while we are now aware of the extent of Mr. Francis’s criminal enterprise against the
United States, there is no evidence that |16 @@, mine|was aware of Mr. Francis’s ctiminal
activities at the time of these events. In addition, there is no evidence that| ®@). &), eXnE took
any action to benefit GDMA.
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO| (b)(6), (B)T)(A), (b)7)C) |

5. I personally addressed this with through administrative action and consider this
matter closed. I considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence

and findings of fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal
authority to require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received.

6. My point of contact for this matter is| (b)X7XO) |may be reached at
| BXTC) @navy.mil.
M
C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
DCIS|  ©0©
2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/ 447
5Jul 18
From: Commander, U.S. Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General
Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO (16), BXTNA). BI7C) USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed materials forwarded by the Department of
Justice and Defense Criminal Investigative Service regarding (b)(6). (B)7)(A), (b)(7)(C)

USN, whilﬁswd as: (1) ®e. e, eme) [USS HOPPER (DDG 70), from 2006 to 2008; and
2) (b)(6), (B)7)(A), (b)7)(C) 'USS CARL VINSON (CVN 70), from 2011 to 2013. Based ona
preponderance of the evidence, I substantiated twenty-two of twenty-three allegations of
misconduct against  ®6. &m® exme) |As set forth below, I found that| ®)e). eX7a). eX7©) [committed
the offense of graft and acted against Navy interests by wrongfully assisting GDMA in exchange
for gifts; specifically, he improperly accepted numerous gifts of meals, drinks, and hotel rooms,
with a value in excess of $5,500 and ethical limits, from®i). Gxna). ex7e). emeand Mr. Leonard
Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source; and publicly associated with and patronized known
prostitutes paid for by GDMA, which conduct was unbecoming an officer and a gentleman.

2. In relation to the unsubstantiated allegation, I determined that between April and May 2012,
while serving as (b)(6), (B)T)A), (B)7)C) |CARL VINSON| ®)6). b)), exae) was alleged to have
wrongfully facilitated the overcharging of supplies and equipment by knowingly approving
fraudulent Collection, Holding, and Transfer invoices in relation to a Hong Kong port call with

(b)(ﬂaii)MA. Based upon the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this
allegation, I determined there was insufficient evidence to conclude this occurred.

3. In relation to the substantiated allegations, I determined that:

a. In July 2006, while serving as|_ @ e, ome [HOPPER, | ®ie). @ exne improperly

accepted the gift of dinner at a seafood restaurant near thej B)T)A) followed by
karaoke, which included alcohol and entertainment from female hostesses, at the| (b)7)(A)

and another nightclub in Kota Kinabalu, Malaysia, with a market value in excess of ethical
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO| (b)), (B)XT)A), (BX7)C) | USN

limits, frd@DMA. [ find that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c)
apply.

b. In July 2006, while serving as[ e, binm. eine |HOPPER | @6e). em@. exne) improperly
accepted the gift of a karaoke party, which included alcohol and entertainment from female
hostesses, at the| ©OXTHA) in Kota Kinabalu, Malaysia, with a market value in excess of
ethical limits, froms) mm@,. eme). eIGIDMA. 1 find that none of the gift exceptions within reference

(c) apply.

c. In July 2006, while serving as| @@ @, exne) |[HOPPER,| e, exna. exne |publicly
associated with a known prostitute from the b)X7)A) 'which was paid dor d::q, (b)X7)D)
(b)), <®&)MA, in Kota Kinabalu, Malaysia, which conduct was unbecoming an officer and a
gentleman. I find that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

d. In July 2006, while serving as|_®1e). exnm. ©@© [HOPPER,| w16 exnm, wiae) | improperly
accepted the gift of a hotel room in Kota Kinabalu, Malaysia, with a market value in excess of
ethical limits, fl‘omGDMA. I find that none of the gift exceptions within reference

(c) apply.

e. In August 2006, while serving as| (b)(6). (D)7)(A). (b)(7)(C) HOPPER,| (b)(6), (b)7)(A), (B)X7)(C) |impr0perly
accepted the gift of a dinner at a restaurant in Brunei, with a market value in excess of ethical
limits, from), @@, eme) efGDMA. 1 find that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c)

apply.

f. In August 2006, while serving as| ey, e, exne | HOPPER, [ o6 exn, e |improperly
accepted the gift of a Nokia cell phone in Brunei, with a market value in excess of ethical limits,
ﬁ‘(fudDMA. I find that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

g. From 26 to 28 August 2006, while serving as{ ®©. exn®. exne) | HOPPER,| ©)6). 6Xn®. GXne) |
improperly accepted the gift of a subsidized hotel room at the| (b)X7)A) in

Hong Kong, with a market value in excess of ethical limits, froms. m@@. eme. eDMA. 1 find
that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

h. In December 2007, while serving as| ®@. exm®, ©x@© | HOPPER,  ®)6). o), oxnie) |
improperly accepted the gift of an event| (b)7)(A) |
while in Singapore, which included a private tour, free alcohol, and parting gifts including a
bottle of wine, with a market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I find
that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

i. In December 2007, while serving as|_®©.exn®. ex@e | HOPPER,| ®6). oo, ©me) |
improperly accepted the gift of a dinner at the| (b)XTYA) in Singapore, with a market
value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I find that none of the gift exceptions
within reference (¢) apply.

j. In December 2007, while serving as®)6). GXne). GX0©) |HOPPER| (b)®). (bXT)(A). (BX7)C) |
improperly accepted the gift of a hotel room at the! B)7)A) in Singapore, with a market
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO| (b)(6), (L)XT)A), (B)T(C) USN

value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I find that none of the gift exceptions
within reference (c) apply.

k. On 23 December 2007, while serving asl_©16). eXnw. exne) [HOPPER,|  ®)6) 6)Xnm, o)) |
improperly accepted the gift of a dinner at the (bXTYA) ' in Penang, Malaysia,
with a market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. 1 find that none of the
gift exceptions within reference (¢) apply.

l. On 23 December 2007, while serving as| ®)e) exne), &) |HOPPER,| (6X6). I GXT) |
publicly associated with known prostitutes at a karaoke club in Penang, Malaysia, which conduct
was unbecoming an officer and a gentleman.

m. From 23 to 26 December 2007, while serving as| ©e) e exae) | HOPPER};¥) O)T)A). <b>47>
&6 Bm@. bnmproperly accepted the gift of a hotel room at the ©)7)A) in

Penang, Malaysia, with a market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA.. 1
find that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c¢) apply.

n. In December 2007, while serving as, O, o0, o0 | HOPPER,| ®16). o, oirc) |
improperly accepted the gift of a dinner at the; (b)7)A) lin Langkawi,
Malaysia, with a market value in excess of ethical limits, frcmu{), (b)T)(A), (b)7)C), (bj(ﬂ?tDMA. I find that
none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

o. In April 2008, while serving as{ ©®. ©@®. eme) | HOPPER, ®)e), e)aia). exae) | improperly
accepted the gift of a speedboat rental in Phuket, Thailand, with a market value in excess of
ethical limits, franm), e@®. eme. efGDMA. 1 find that none of the gift exceptions within reference

(c) apply.

p. In April 2008, while serving as| @6 G)Xn®). B)7©) | HOPPER, )6 6)X7)A). 6In©) |impr0per1y
accepted the gift of a hotel room at the| ®)7)A) in Phuket, Thailand, with a market
value in excess of ethical limits, fromg. em@. eme. efGDMA. I find that none of the gift

exceptions within reference (c) apply.

q. In April 2008, while serving as@e). e, eaie) [HOPPER, ®16). 6@, eXne) |improperly
accepted the gift of a dinner in Phuket, Thailand, with a market value in excess of ethical limits,
fl‘(}(l?tDMA. [ find that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

r. In May 2011, while serving as, (6)(6), (BXTYA), (B)7)C) |CARL VINSON,[T 5@, eom. oo |
patronized a prostitute in Manila, Philippines.

s. In May 2011, while serving a!:i (b)(6), (B)XTIA), (B)T)(C) |CARL VINSON,{ )6, exaxa) o)) |
improperly accepted the gift of a hotel room in Hong Kong, with a market value in excess of
ethical limits, fmﬂidDMA. I find that none of the gift exceptions within reference

(c) apply.

t. In December 2011, while serving as| (b)(B), (B)T)A), (B)T)(C) ' CARL VINSON 7)(C)
(b(improperly accepted the gift of a hotel room in Hong Kong, with a market value 1n
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO)| (6)(6). (B)7)A). (BX7)(C) 'USN

excess of ethical limits, frﬁHDMA. [ find that none of the gift exceptions within
reference (c) apply.

u. From 26 to 28 April 2012, while serving as (b)(6), (L)XTIA), (B)T)(C) 'CARL VINSON,
| (b)(6), (LXT)(A), (B)X7)(C) |impr0pe1‘1y accepted the gift of a hotel room at the; (O)7)A) in Perth,
Australia, with a market value in excess of ethical limits, from| (b)(7YA) IGDMA. I find that
none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

v. Between July 2006 and April 2013, while serving as| i@, exn@. exne | HOPPER, and
| (b)(6), (B)7)A), (B)7)C) , CARL VINSON, 6. &), exne committed graft by wrongfully
receiving the gifts of numerous meals, drinks and hotel rooms, including a speedboat rental, with
a value in excess of $5,500, as compensation for or in recognition of various services rendered or
to be rendered by| (5)6), (BXDIA), BXTIC) | including arranging fuel away from port; scrutinizing
competing husbanding agents’ bills; showing preference to purchase supplies such as beer and
wine from GDMA rather than through other sources; and offering to assist GDMA with its
business in various ports - in relation to official matters in which the United States was and is
interested.

4. The substantiated findings detailed above constitute adverse information in accordance with
reference (d).

5. Additionally, I have recommended that] 6. @@, ©@© show cause for retention in the Naval
service. I considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and
findings of fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal
authority to require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received.

6. My point of contact for this matter isl ®XT)C) | may be reached at

(6)7)C) @navy.mil.
e

C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS
DCIS (bXTYC)
4
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/482
28 Aug 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO; (b)6), (B)T)(A), (B)7)C) AND

| (6)6), (bXT)A), (BX7)C) 'USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(¢)5 CF.R. §2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct
involving, (6)). (bX7)A). (B)X7)C) and| ®e.60mA.G0e)  USN, stemming from
their service while assigned to Carrier Strike Group FIVE, in 2006. I determined that a
preponderance of the evidence does not substantiate the allegation of misconduct against
these officers. In addition, there is no evidence that these officers took any official action to
benefit Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Speciﬁcally,| (6)6), (B)7)A), (b)<7><c1and b)6). L)X7(A). LXNGwere alleged to have improperly accepted a
dinner at the| OXTNA) |in Pattaya, Thailand, on or about 3 September 2006, with a
value in excess of ethical limits, paid for by Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient
evidence to conclude that these officers improperly received a gift because they honestly and
reasonably believed| (b)7)A) | Therefore, the
preponderance of the evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

3. The finding above constitutes reportable information in accordance with reference (d). I
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings
of fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority
to require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be
appropriate in this case.
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATIONICO|  weemmeme  |AND

USN

4. My point of contact for this matter is may be
reached at @navy.mil. %

P 7
C“W. GRADY

Copy to:

VCNO (N09D
NCIS
DCIS
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/456
13 Jul 18

From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICOl (6)(6), (B)TNA). (BX7)C) |USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving

)6, Om. B0e) |} USN, whiloomserved as| o6, 0o®, ome | USS MCCAIN (DDG 56),

from October 2006 through January 2008. I determined that a preponderance of the evidence
does not substantiate the allegations of misconduct agains In addition, there is no
evidence that)took any official action to benefit Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a
prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a. From

12 to 15 July 2007, while serving as| @@, e@w. eme | USS MCCAING: Bo®. o)

w6 e, ewas alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a subsidized hotel room at the

in Hong Kong from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances

known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence C)
B)7IA)

(b)(6), |O)TIA), (I:)immoperly received a gift becausefnahonestly and reasonably believed that

(b)(7)(A) |

b)7)A) | Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence does not

support a violation of reference (c).

b. From
b)), (BXT)(A), (B)7X

21 to 25 November 2007, while serving as oo, omm. exne | USS MCCAIN,
ywas alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a subsidized hotel room at the

(b)(7)(A)

in Hong Kong from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and

circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined there is insufficient evidence
that o6, L@, exn¢improperly received a gift beaaustsmtly and reasonably believed tlathmm|eme)

OA) |

(bXT)A) ' Therefore, the preponderance of the evidence

does not support a violation of reference (c).
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Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO| (b)6), (B)T)(A)., (BX7)C) USN

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). I
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of
fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to
require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in
this case.

4. My point of contact for this matter is| ®INO) may be reached
at| ®)N©) (@navy.mil.

Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)
NCIS

DCIS (bX7)C)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1662 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/ 452
5Jul 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General
Subj: REPORTABLE INFORMATION ICO (®)6). BXT)A), B)X7C) USN

Ref:  (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N0O9D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia (GDMA
matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of five misconduct allegations againgt). @A), ©)7)c)
(b)(6). (B)7)(A), (b)X7)(C) 'USN, that occurred while; (6)(6), (B)THA), (BX7)C) for
Commander, Task Force SEVEN ZERO (CTF 70)/Carrier Strike Group FIVE (CSG-5) from April
2006 to July 2008. After thorough review, I determined that a preponderance of the evidence does

not substantiate the allegations against | ®)®. @) exne) In addition, there is no evidence that), @@, of7ic)

o6} @0, Btook any official action to benefit Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Specifically, I determined that:

a. On or about 3 September 2006, while servimﬂlﬂ? F 70/CSG-5, ®)6). b)@)A). (b)(7)<0|was
alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a dinner at the| (b)(7)(A) in Pattaya, Thailand,
with a market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based on the facts and
circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined that this dinner likely qualified as
a permissible gift under the exception for meals, refreshments, and entertainment in foreign areas
because the estimated value of the gift was below the authorized per diem for Thailand. In addition,

I determined that| (b)), (b)T)(A), <b>(7><0lheld an honest and reasonable belief that| B)T)A) |
| (b)7)(A) | Therefore, a preponderance of the

evidence does not support a violation of reference (c).

b. On or about 23 through 27 November 2006, while serving] GinA. (lGTF 70!CS7)<C)

(b)(6) (BYT)A), (t:I)w&s alleged to have improperly accepted a gift of a subsidized hotel room at the

(bX7)A) \in Hong Kong, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based upon the facts and circumstances
known to me regarding this allegation, I determined that kexe) @), exndhonestly and reasonably
believed that| OX7)A) |

(bXT)(A) | Therefore, a preponderance of the evidence

does not support a violation of reference (c).

¢. On or about 26 November 2006, ©16). ©X7A). &X7)C) was alleged to have been derelict in the
perfonnaanutiesl ®)6). e)7)A). e)x7e)  [for CTF 70/CSG-5, in that| (6)6). B)XT)A), (B)T)C)

000066




Subj:  REPORTABLEINFORMATIONICO|  e@eo@eme  |USN

CTF 70/CSG 5, admitted td e, GXnia) GXnidtha
in Hong Kong, with other CTF 70/CSG-5

hosted by Mr. Francis/GDMA, and

exled an elaborate dinner at

violation of reference (c).

d. On or about 30 August 2007, while servi Qd'F 70/CSG-5, was
alleged to have improperly accepted the gift of a dinner at the in Kuala
Lumpur, Malaysia, with a market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. Based
on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I determined that (7)C)

(b)6 edd an honest and reasonable belief tha
Therefore, a preponderance of the evidence does not support a

violation of reference (c).

e. On orabout 31 April 2008, e, exn®,e@e  USN, was alleged to have been derelict in
duties 6] Gina. Giaie)ifor CTF 70/ CSG-5, in that

Based on the facts and circumstances known to me
regarding this allegation, I determined there 1s insufficient evidence to conclude that
was derelict in the performancesofjnia)duties. Therefore, a preponderance of the evidence does not
support a violation of reference (c).

3. The findings above constitute reportable information in accordance with reference (d). I
considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of fact,
including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to require
reimbursement or restitution for the value of the gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in this

AL

U.S. Fleet Forces omemay

4, My point of contact for this letter is
be reached at

C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D
NCIS
DCIS
2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/518
17 Oct 18

From: Commander, U.S. Fleet Forces Command
To: Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO| (0)6), (D)7)(A), (B)7)C) 'USN

Ref:  (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) SC.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia

(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed materials forwarded by the Department of
Justice and Defense Criminal Investigative Service regarding  ®)6. &@®). 6X© conduct while
serving as| ®16) eXn®, ©X1©|USS VINCENNES (CG 49), from February 2003 to September 2004.

Based on a preponderance of the evidence, I substantiated six of seven allegations agains<:>
As set forth below, I found thai@nproperly accepted gifts with fair market values in excess
of ethical limits, from Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source, was derelict in the

performancesofim@iduties, and committed conduct unbecoming an officer|  ®)e). GX7A. GXNE) |

2. In relation to the unsubstantiated allegation, I determined that around July 2003, while serving as

(b)(6), (K)7)A), (B)T)C) |USS VINCENNESS alleged to have improperly accepted the gifts of a
(b)6). (BX7)C) |an iPad, and tickets to Sentosa Island, Singapore, from Mr.

Francis/fGDMA. Based on the facts and circumstances known to me regarding this allegation, I

determined there is insufficient evidence thatie. e, exzimproperly accepted these gifts.

3. In relation to the substantiated allegations, I determined that:

a. Around July 2003, while serving as, ®)e). exna), exae) USS VINCENNE&mproperly
accepted the gifts of flowers, transportation, and a free or discounted hotel room, fully stocked with
food, at the| (bXTYA) in Singapore, with a combined fair market value in excess of ethical limits,

from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

b. In 2003, while serving as| ®)e. &xm@). exne)| USS VINCENNE&mproperly accepted
the gift of 19-inch sport automobile rims, with a fair market value in excess of ethical limits, from
Mr. Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

c¢. Around April 2004, while serving as ®e). &)@, bne) USS VII\ICENNESqimproperly
solicited and accepted the gifts of flowers, free transportation, and a free or discounted hotel suite at
()XY |in Singapore, with fair market values in excess of ethical limits, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION 1CO (6)(6). (B)TNA). (BX7)C) USN

d. Around April 2004, while serving as| ®1. @, ©0©| USS VINCENNES;{6) it @dfimproperly
accepted the gift of a Diesel watch, with a fair market value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr.
Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift exceptions within reference (c) apply.

e. Between July 2003 and April 2004, while serving as| ®16. 0@ e USS VINCENNESGa, oo

o). G, waswillfully derelict in the performanessofimmduties inthagmifaited to act impartially and

(b)(6),

avoid the appearance of impropriatymiimmractions with Mr. Francis/GDMA, including
communicating with GDMA employees regarding personal matters, such as suggesting v ight
seek employment with GDMA after GDMA was awarded a new U.S. Navy contract, and purchasing
and transporting a samurai statue, costing approximately $2,000, for Mr. Francis at the request of a
GDMA employee.

properly accepted gifts with fair market values in excess of permissible limits from Mr.
rancis/GDMA, and while doing so, provided personal information to a GDMA employee regarding
(b)), (B)7)(A). (B)7)C) \in order to assist GDMA in givingiﬁs in excess
of ethical limits and thereby further GDMA’s private interests, which conduct was unbecoming an
officer and a gentleman and to the discredit of the armed forces.

:}E,:atween July 2003 and April 2004, while serving as| ®ye). exmm. exme) USS VINCENNE&;))(?XC)
bY7)(A), ¢

4. The substantiated findings detailed above constitute adverse information in accordance with
reference (d).

5. I personally addressed this Wi(through administrative action. I considered all
potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and findings of fact, including
restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal authority to require reimbursement
or restitution for the value of gifts received.

6. I recommend thatie). exn@). e@be required to show cause for retention in the Naval Service.

7. My point of contact for this matter is| (6)7)(C) 'may be reached at
(0)X7)C) @navy.mil.
M
C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (NO9D
NCIS
DCIS
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1662 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/ 454
5Jul 18

From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO ICO CAPT CHARLES JOHNSON, USN

Ref: (a) SECNAV memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(c) DoD Instruction 1320.04

Encl: (1) SECNAV Itr of 14 Jun 18

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia (GDMA)
matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed evidence of possible misconduct involving CAPT
Charles Johnson, USN, while he served in a number of U.S. Navy leadership positions in the
U.S. SEVENTH Fleet Area of Operations from 2004 to 2010. Enclosure (1) is a Secretarial
Letter of Censure issued to CAPT Johnson, which identifies the substantiated findings of
misconduct.

2. The substantiated findings set forth in enclosure (1) constitute adverse information in
accordance with reference (c). The CDA does not have the legal authority to require
reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received, nor would it be appropriate in this
case.

3. My point of contact for this matter is| b)7)(C) |may be reached

at| ®)X7YO) @navy.mil. %

C.W.GRADY

Copy to:
VCNO (N09D)

NCIS
DCIS

000070 Enclosure (1)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1662 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

5800
Ser CDA/ 449
5 Jul 18

From: Commander, U.S. Fleet Forces Command
To:  Chief of Naval Personnel
Naval Inspector General

Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO| (BX6), BUTNA). OXTC) |

Ref: (a) SECNAV CDA Memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(b) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N09D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(¢) 5 C.F.R. § 2635
(d) DoD Instruction 1320.04

1. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority (CDA) for the Glenn Defense Marine Asia
(GDMA) matter per references (a) and (b), I reviewed materials forwarded by the Department of
Justice and Defense Criminal Investigative Service regarding 16, &@®. ex@©)  |conduct while
served as| (b)6), (B)T)(A), (BYT)C) |USS ESSEX (LHD 2), from January 2008 through
May 2010. Based on a preponderance of the evidence, I substantiated four allegations against
|(b)<e), emm. e As set forth below, I found that|@6e) e, <b><7><0|publicly associated with and
patronized prostitutes. I further detennined|(bxe), b)7)A), <bx7xc]improperly accepted the gifts of a

furnished apartment and a hotel room, each with values in excess of ethical limits, from Mr.
Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source.

2. Inrelation to the substantiated allegations, I determined that:

a. On several occasions between January 2008 and May 2010, while serving aC)
| e@eoweno  ESSEX[ee) e einepublicly associated with known prostitutes paid for
by Mr. Francis/GDMA in Laem Chabang, Thailand, and paid for by|we e einie|in Subic Bay,
Philippines, which conduct was unbecoming an officer

b. On several occasions between J. anuari 2008 and May 2010, while serving a«:)

| (b)(6), (BL)XT)A), (B)T)C) ESSEX| ®)6). eX7a). e)X7e) patronized a prostitute during port visits to Subic
Bay, Philippines, and Laem Chabang, Thailand;

c. Between 22 and 26 November 2008,| 6, b7, exnelimproperly accepted the gift of a free
stay for four nights in a furnished apartment at (b)7)A) in Hong Kong, valued
between $350 and $700 per person, from Mr. Francis/GDMA. I found that none of the gift
exceptions within reference (c) apply; and

000071 Enclosure (1)
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Subj: ADVERSE INFORMATION ICO_ @@ 6in@. 6ime  USN

d. On or about 18 February 2010, while serving as| (b)(6), (B)T)A), (B)7)C) 'ESSEX,
improperly accepted the gift of a hotel room at the b)X7)A) lin Pattaya,
Thailand, with a value in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Francis/GDMA.

3. The substantiated findings detailed above constitute adverse information in accordance with
reference (d).

4. Additionally, I have recommended tha show cause for retention in the naval
service. I considered all potential and appropriate remedies consistent with the evidence and
findings of fact, including restitution and reimbursement. The CDA does not have the legal
authority to require reimbursement or restitution for the value of gifts received.

5. My point of contact for this matter is (B)7)(C) |may be reached
at| 7O @navy.mil.

A

C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
VCNO (N09D
NCIS
DCIS
2
000072 Enclosure (1)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

1611
Ser NO1L/076
17 Oct 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Commander, Navy Personnel Command (PERS-834)
Via: (1) ee.eoe.eme  USN
(2) President, U.S. Naval War College
(3) Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
Subj: REPORT OF MISCONDUCT ICO)| (b)(6), (B)T)(A), (bX7)C) [USN
Ref: (a) MILPERSMAN 1611-010
(b) SECNAYV memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(c) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser NO9D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(d) DoD 5500.07-R, Joint Ethics Regulation, August 1993, Changes 1-7
(e) Uniform Code of Military Justice
Encl: (1) COMUSFLTFORCOM Itr 5800 Ser CDA/518 of 17 Oct 18
(2) Summarized Evidence Package ICO| (b6), (B)7)(A), (b)(7)(C) |USN
1. Per reference (a), this Report of Misconduct in the case of] ®6), EX7A. eX© | USN, is

forwarded for review and action. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority for the Glenn
Defense Marine Asia (GDMA) matter per references (b) and (¢), I reviewed matters forwarded

by the Department of Justice (DoJ) and Defense Criminal Investigative Service (DCIS) regarding
onduct whsil@”p@wad ag ®©. 0@, exne |USS VINCENNES (CG 49), from
February 2003 to September 2004.

2. Based upon my review of matters forwarded by DoJ and DCIS, I determined thc)
improperly accepted gifts with fair market values in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Leonard
Francis/GDMA, a prohibited source, was derelict in the performancefim@alduties, and
committed conduct unbecoming an officer and a gentleman. I substantiated six of seven
allegations of misconduct again&bas noted in enclosure (1).

3. Supporting materials concerning(l;)(ex e, madmisconduct are contained at enclosure (2). The
materials pertaining toye. @@, ekare part of an ongoing federal criminal investigation. I find
there is a compelling government interest to limit dissemination of the materials in this case.
Therefore, it is hereby ordered that the materials provided with this Report of Misconduct will
not be disseminated to anyone without an official need to know the information contained herein
for the purpose of any stage of show cause, board of inquiry, or retirement grade determination
proceedings or review (as applicable), involvinghie) exm@. emidMaterials may be used by counsel
for the respondent, if appointed or retained bye. e@®. m@isolely for the purpose of preparing for
and conducting its defense ofb|x6>, (b)XT)A). (b)(?)lcT he materials are protected from further disclosure by
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Subj: REPORT OF MISCONDUCT ICO| (0)E). (eXT)A). (B)X7)(C) |USN

(bﬁ(ﬁ), (B)T)A), <b)(7*9ny counsel for the respondent, and all other counsel or legal support staff involved
on behalf of)e), GX7A). (b>(7)|CN0thing contained in this order shall be construed as a waiver of any

right oﬂ(s), (B)XT)A), <b)(7j(CAdditionally;>may seek modification of this order if necessary.
Requests for modification shall be made in writing and submitted to the point of contact listed

below.

4. After fully reviewing the facts and opinions of this case, I recommend that)e. e e)7ibe
required to show cause for retention in the Naval Service pi7)), (ohewacter, as described with this
report of misconduct, is not in keeping with the standards expected of a Naval Officer.

5. By copy hereoﬁ;dx notiﬁ@deoﬂgm; per reference (a), to subifi 'w. nfments

within 10 days of receipt concerning this report of misconduct and show cause recommendation,

which will be included as adverse mattesssinjnujofficial record(bbs also hereby notified
that those in the endorsement chain may choose to make recommendations different than those
contained in this letier 4 eomments or declination to make a statement will be 1'eﬂect&d6ib>(7)<6)

endorsement to this letter.

6. My point of contact in this matter is| (b)X7(C) ' may be
contacted at| ®)7N(O) (@navy.mil,
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

1611
Ser NO1L/450
5Jul 18

From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command

To:  Commander, Navy Personnel Command (PERS-834)

Via: (1)| (b)), (L)T)A), (b)XT7)(C) |USN
(2) Commander, Explosive Ordnance Disposal Group ONE
(3) Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command

Subj:  REPORT OF MISCONDUCT ICO (6)(6). (B)TNA), (BX7)C) USN

Ref: (a) MILPERSMAN 1611-010
(b) SECNAYV memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(c) VCNO Itr 5800 Ser N0O9D/16U112936 of 29 Aug 16
(d) DoD 5500.07-R (The Joint Ethics Regulation)
(e) Uniform Code of Military Justice

Encl: (1) COMUSFLTFORCOM ltr 5800 Ser CDA/449 of 5 Jul 18
(2) Summarized Evidence Package ICO| (B)®). BXT)A). BX7)C) | USN

1. Per reference (a), this Report of Misconduct in the case off  ®ye. @@, e |USN, is
forwarded for review and action. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority for the Glenn
Defense Marine Asia (GDMA) matter per references (b) and (c), I reviewed matters forwarded

by the Department of Justice (DoJ) and Defense Criminal Investigative Service (DCIS) regarding
(b)(B). (LXTYA), (b>(7)(C)kxbhd)l®!m|1S@med as (b)(6), (B)T)A), (b)(7)C) USS ESSEX (LHD 2), from
January 2008 through May 2010.

2. Based upon my review of the matters forwarded by DoJ and DCIS, I determined that] G B
w)e) wxnA), @violated the Standards of Ethical Conduct, the Joint Ethics Regulation, and Navy

Regulations, and committed midconduct under references (d) and (e), as noted in enclosure (1). I

determined that|e). exnia). ex7e publicly associated with and patronized prostitutes. I further

determined| (b)(6). (b)T)(A), (b>(7)<0iimproperly accepted the gifts of a furnished apartment and a hotel

room, each with values in excess of ethical limits, from Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a

prohibited source.

3. Supporting materials concerning ®)e). &) &)n©) |misconduct are contained at enclosure (2).
The materials pertaining t0|(b)(e). o7, eX7e are part of an ongoing federal criminal investigation. I
find there is a compelling government interest to limit dissemination of the materials in this case.
Therefore, it is hereby ordered that the materials provided with this Report of Misconduct will
not be disseminated to anyone without an official need to know the information contained therein
for the purpose of any stage of show cause, board of inquiry, or retirement grade determination
proceedings or review (as applicable) involving| ®©. ®®®. ®X7e) Materials may be used by
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Subj: REPORT OF MISCONDUCT ICO|  ®i6.6i@.0me  USN

counsel for the respondent, if appointed or retained by| (b)6), (B)7)(A), (bxn(c} solely for the purpose of
preparing for and conducting its defense of pye). 7w, e The materials are protected from
further disclosure by| @), i@, eine|any counsel for the respondent, and all other counsel or legal
support staff involved on behalf of] e, @@, bizie) Nothing contained in this order shall be
construed as a waiver of any right of| ®e. L@ ©@E |Additionally, may seek
modification of this order if necessary. Requests for modification shall be made in writing and
submitted to my point of contact listed below. '

4. After fully reviewing the facts and opinions of this case, I recommend that| ©)e). e, exae) |
misconduct warrants promotion removabandmmwhemequired to show cause for retention in the
naval serviwhmcter, as described with this report of misconduct, is not in keeping with
the standards expected of a Naval Officer.

5. By copy hereof,|(b)(6), (b)XT)A), B)7)C) IS notiﬁ@deoghct; per reference (a), to submitimm o)
comments within 10 days of receipt concerning this report of misconduct and show cause
recommendation, which will be included as adverse mat‘temseioﬁﬁ(cial record. | (b)), (BX7)(A), <b>(7><o)|
is also hereby notified that those in the endorsement chain may choose to make
recommendations different than those contained in this le@@r@.wmments or declination to
make a statement will be reﬂect@rﬂeimdon'sement to this letter.

6. My point of contact in this matter is| (b)7)C) ‘may be
contacted at] XN©) @navy.mil.
&/
C. W. GRADY
Copy to:
CNP (NOOL)
2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
COMMANDER
UNITED STATES FLEET FORCES COMMAND
1562 MITSCHER AVENUE SUITE 250
NORFOLK VA 23551-2487

1611
Ser NO1L/448
5Jul 18
From: Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
To:  Commander, Navy Personnel Command (PERS-834)
Via:  (1)] (b)(6). (B)7)A), (BXTNC) |[USN
(2) Commanding Officer, NAVSUP Fleet Logistics Center San Diego
(3) Commander, United States Fleet Forces Command
Subj: REPORT OF MISCONDUCT ICO| (4X6) BXTNA), BITIC) 'USN
Ref: (a) MILPERSMAN 1611-010
(b) SECNAYV memo dtd 30 Sep 15
(c) VCNO ltr 5800 Ser N0O9D/18U112912 of 5 May 18
(d) DoD 5500.07-R (The Joint Ethics Regulation)
(e) Uniform Code of Military Justice
Encl: (1) COMUSFLTFORCOM ltr 5800 Ser CDA/447 of 5 Jul 18
(2) Summarized Evidence Package ICO| (b)(6), (b)7)(A), (B)7)C) USN
1. Per reference (a), this Report of Misconduct in the case of] (b)(6), (bX7)(A), (B)X7)C) |

USN, is forwarded for review and action. As the Consolidated Disposition Authority for the
Glenn Defense Marine Asia (GDMA) matter per references (b) and (¢), I reviewed matters
forwarded by the Department of Justice (DoJ) and Defense Criminal Investigative Service
(DCIS) regarding| wye). exna. mm© Wwhildmmiserved as: (1) wexe). exnm,. mme  USS HOPPER (DDG
70), from 2006 to 2008; and (2)| (b)6), (L)T)(A)., (BXT)C) 'USS CARL VINSON (CVN 70), from
2011 to 2013.

2. Based upon my review of the matters forwarded by DoJ and DCIS, I determined thx@! (bXT)(A), (4)(7)(0)
(bcommitted the offense of graft and acted against Navy interests by wrongfully
assisting GDMA in exchange for gifts in volation of references (d) and (e); specifically, he
improperly accepted numerous gifts of meals, drinks, and hotel rooms, with a value in excess of
$5,500 and ethical limits, froml®e). @A) ©@e). e@eand Mr. Leonard Francis/GDMA, a prohibited
source; and publicly associated with and patronized known prostitutes paid for by GDMA, which
conduct was unbecoming an officer and a gentleman. I substantiated twenty-two of twenty-three
allegations of misconduct against| e exn®. exne) as noted in enclosure (1).

3. Supporting materials concerning| @) e, @ne  misconduct are contained at enclosure (2).
The materials pertaining to| ®e. e, ei@ie) are part of an ongoing federal criminal investigation.
I find there is a compelling government interest to limit dissemination of the materials in this
case. Therefore, it is hereby ordered that the materials provided with this Report of Misconduct
will not be disseminated to anyone without an official need to know the information contained
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Subj: REPORT OF MISCONDUCT ICO (b)6). (B)T)(A), (B)T)C) USN

therein for the purpose of any stage of show cause, board of inquiry, or retirement grade
determination proceedings or review (as applicable) involving| ®)e). exn®, &m© |Materials may
be used by counsel for the respondent, if appointed or retained by| ®ie. e@@. exae) solely for the
purpose of preparing for and conducting its defense of| @16, @@, ©m© The materials are
protected from further disclosure by] ®®.e@®,. eX7© |any counsel for the respondent, and all
other counsel or legal support staff involved on behalf of| ®e.®m®. ®me | Nothing contained in
this order shall be construed as a waiver of any right of| i) e, ©@©) | Additionaliga,),xn(m

(bmay seek modification of this order if necessary. Requests for modification shall be
made in writing and submitted to my point of contact listed below.

4. After fully reviewing the facts and opinions of this case, I recommend that| ®)e) Gxna. e |be
required to show cause for retention in the naval servige b jeharacter, as described with this
report of misconduct, is not in keeping with the standards expected of a Naval Officer.

5. By copy hereof]| ®)e). &)X, GXne) is notiﬁedeo)igm; per reference (a), to suhmib)m(@
comments within 10 days of receipt concerning this report of misconduct and show cause
recommendation, which will be included as adverse matterssimhmmlofficial recotd @@, e

e, en@. enfis also hereby notified that those in the endorsement chain may choose to make
recommendations different than those contained in this le@@reomments or declination to
make a statement will be reﬂectetdeidorsement to this letter.

6. My point of contact in this matter is| (B)7)(C) | may be
contacted at| (b)7)C) (@navy.mil.
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